Sands warrants and then recording the new amount based upon the derivative calculation.

(3) Financial Instruments:Reflects the reversal of the liability and fair value adjustment previously recorded for
the Sands warrants, recording the new liability and fair value adjustment for the Sands warrants, and
recording the liability and fair value adjustment related to the embedded derivative for the conversion
feature of the Laurus note.

(4) Common Stock: Reflects the effect of the 1:15 reverse stock split that occurred on September 21, 2005.
(5)Additional paid-in capital: Reflects the reversal of the beneficial conversion feature related to the conversion

feature in the Laurus convertible note and the reverse stock split..

120

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

165

CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
September 30, 2004

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
Previously

Reported (1)
Restatement
Adjustment

 Restated
Total

 Previously
Reported (1)

 Restatement
Adjustment

 Restated
Total

REVENUE $ 6,877,872 $ – $ 6,877,872 $ 18,655,937 $ – $ 18,655,937

COST OF
SERVICES 4,585,407 – 4,585,407 12,804,332 – 12,804,332

GROSS PROFIT 2,292,465 – 2,292,465 5,851,605 – 5,851,605

OPERATING
EXPENSES
Selling and
marketing 1,378,434 – 1,378,434 2,745,802 – 2,745,802
General and
administrative 1,761,592 – 1,761,592 4,956,671 – 4,956,671
Research and
development 270,976 – 270,976 270,976 – 270,976
Depreciation and
amortization 458,059 – 458,059 610,411 – 610,411

3,869,061 – 3,869,061 8,583,860 – 8,583,860
LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (1,576,596) – (1,576,596) (2,732,255) – (2,732,255)

OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE)
 Equity in losses
from investments (8,812) – (8,812) (24,900) – (24,900)
 Other income 289 – 289 7,295 – 7,295
 Loss on Financial
Instruments (2) (240,000) (281,221) (521,221) (240,000) (281,221) (521,221)
 Interest income 1,519 – 1,519 3,391 – 3,391
 Interest expense (3) (997,545) (2,246,450) (3,243,995) (1,802,326) (2,246,450) (4,048,776)

(1,244,549) (2,527,671) (3,772,220) (2,056,540) (2,527,671) (4,584,211)
LOSS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES
AND MINORITY
INTEREST (2,821,145) (2,527,671) (5,348,816) (4,788,795) (2,527,671) (7,316,466)

INCOME TAXES 623,608 – 623,608 163,730 – 163,730

LOSS BEFORE
MINORITY
INTEREST (3,444,753) (2,527,671) (5,972,424) (4,952,525) (2,527,671) (7,480,196)

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

166

MINORITY
INTEREST 42,296 – 42,296 42,296 – 42,296

NET LOSS $ (3,402,457) $ (2,527,671) $ (5,930,128) $ (4,910,229) $ (2,527,671) $ (7,437,900)

Net Loss per share:
 Basic ($0.07) – ($0.12) ($0.01) – ($0.17)
 Diluted ($0.07) – ($0.12) ($0.01) – ($0.17)
Shares used to
compute net loss per
share (4):
 Basic 51,113,272 51,113,272 44,939,912 44,939,912
 Diluted 51,113,272 51,113,272 44,939,912 44,939,912

Explanatory Notes: September 2004 Income Statement

(1)As previously reported in the Company’s quarterly report on form 10-QSB/A for the period ended September 30,
2004 and filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 21, 2005.

(2)Loss on financial instruments: Record the loss on financial instruments related to both the fair value adjustment for
the outstanding warrants and the embedded derivative related to the conversion feature in the convertible notes.

(3)Interest expense:  Record adjustments to interest expense for the revised amortization of the discount on debt for

[…]

based upon the calculation of the embedded derivative for the conversion feature, and reversing the discount for the
original Sands warrants (dated 9/22/2004) and then recording the new amount based upon the derivative
calculation.

(3)Financial Instruments:  Reflects the reversal of the liability and fair value adjustment previously recorded for the
Sands warrants, recording the new liability and fair value adjustment for the Sands warrants, and recording the
liability and fair value adjustment related to the embedded derivative for the conversion feature of the Laurus note.

(4) Common Stock: Reflects the effect of the 1:15 reverse stock split that occurred on September 21, 2005.
(5)Additional paid-in capital: Reflects the reversal of the beneficial conversion feature related to the conversion

feature in the Laurus convertible note and the effect of the reverse stock split.

126

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

177

CONVERSION
SERVICES
INTERNATIONAL,
INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
June 30, 2005

Three Months Ended June 30,2005  Six Months Ended June 30,2005
Previously

Reported (1)
 Restatement
Adjustment

 Restated
Total

 Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustment

 Restated
Total

REVENUE:
 Services $ 5,417,199 $ – $ 5,417,199 $ 10,432,492 $ – $ 10,432,492
 Related party
services 1,075,235  – 1,075,235 2,171,637  – 2,171,637
 Software 387,560  – 387,560 680,928  – 680,928
 Support and
maintenance 496,003  – 496,003 928,008  – 928,008
 Other 30,250  – 30,250 65,720  – 65,720

7,406,247 – 7,406,247 14,278,785 – 14,278,785
COST OF
SERVICES
 Services 3,860,470 – 3,860,470 7,389,066 – 7,389,066
 Related party
services 923,596 – 923,596 1,935,454 – 1,935,454
 Software 51,512 – 51,512 95,962 – 95,962
 Support and
maintenance 13,068 – 13,068 26,136  – 26,136
 Other –  – – –  – –

4,848,646 – 4,848,646 9,446,618 – 9,446,618
GROSS PROFIT 2,557,601 – 2,557,601 4,832,167 – 4,832,167
OPERATING
EXPENSES
Selling and
marketing 1,566,764  – 1,566,764 3,093,987  – 3,093,987
General and
administrative 1,622,275  – 1,622,275 3,562,410  – 3,562,410
Research and
development 234,445  – 234,445 476,121  – 476,121
Depreciation and
amortization 503,906  – 503,906 935,362  – 935,362

3,927,390 – 3,927,390 8,067,880 – 8,067,880
LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (1,369,789) – (1,369,789) (3,235,713) – (3,235,713)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE)
 Equity in income
from investments 3,393  – 3,393 46,685  – 46,685
 Other expense (6,335)  – (6,335) (8,526)  – (8,526)

2,340,000 2,198,733 4,538,733 2,040,000 2,556,655 4,596,655

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

178

 Gain on Financial
Instruments (2)
 Interest income 33,726  – 33,726 57,918  – 57,918
 Interest expense (3) (1,497,038) 263,464 (1,233,574) (2,955,528) 593,883 (2,361,645)

873,746 2,462,197 3,335,943 (819,451) 3,150,538 2,331,087
INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE
MINORITY
INTEREST (496,043) 2,462,197 1,966,154 (4,055,164) 3,150,538 (904,626)
MINORITY
INTEREST 20,942  – 20,942 51,644  – 51,644
NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ (475,101) $ 2,462,197 $ 1,987,096 $ (4,003,520) $ 3,150,538 $ (852,982)
 Basic ($0.01)  – $0.04 ($0.08) ($0.02)
 Diluted ($0.01) $0.04 ($0.08) ($0.02)
Shares used to
compute net income
(loss) per share (4):
 Basic 52,344,049 52,344,049 51,937,351 51,937,351
 Diluted 52,344,049 52,344,049 51,937,351 51,937,351

Explanatory Notes: June 2005 Income Statement

(1)As previously reported in the Company’s quarterly report on form 10-QSB/A for the period ended June 30, 2005
and filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 21, 2005.

(2)Gain (Loss) on financial instruments: Record the gain (loss) on financial instruments related to both the fair value
adjustment for the outstanding warrants and the embedded derivative related to the conversion feature in the
convertible notes.

(3)Interest expense:  Record adjustments to interest expense for the revised amortization of the discount on debt for
both the warrants and the embedded derivatives.

(4)Shares used to compute net income (loss) per share: Reflects the effect of the 1:15 reverse stock split that occurred
on September 21, 2005.

127

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

179

CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2005

 Previously  Restatement
 Reported (1)  Adjustment  Restated Total

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash $ 306,035 $ – $ 306,035
 Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $482,864 4,552,728  – 4,552,728
 Accounts receivable from related parties 557,559  – 557,559
 Prepaid expenses 149,164  – 149,164
 Total Current Assets 5,565,486 – 5,565,486
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost, net 433,583  – 433,583
OTHER ASSETS
 Goodwill 8,348,130  – 8,348,130
 Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of
$573,780 2,029,534  – 2,029,534
 Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated
amortization of $403,748 489,561  – 489,561
 Discount on debt issued , net of accumulated
amortization of $568,270 (2) 3,575,142 2,159,970 5,735,112
 Equity investments 189,921  – 189,921
 Other assets 123,432  – 123,432

14,755,720 2,159,970 16,915,690
 Total Assets $ 20,754,789 $ 2,159,970 $ 22,914,759
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Line of credit $ 5,322,714 $  – $ 5,322,714
 Current portion of long-term debt 510,304  – 510,304
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,775,971  – 2,775,971
 Short term note payable 576,054  – 576,054
 Related party short term note payable 1,511,848  – 1,511,848
 Deferred revenue 26,709  – 26,709
 Financial Instruments (3) 3,064,000 4,939,289 8,003,289
 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 13,787,600 4,939,289 18,726,889
LONG-TERM DEBT, net of current portion 3,280,159  – 3,280,159
Deferred Taxes 363,400  – 363,400
 Total Liabilities 17,431,159 4,939,289 22,370,448
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES – – –
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
 Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 85,000,000 shares
authorized;
 54,093,745 issued and outstanding 54,094  – 54,094
 Additional paid in capital (4) 44,425,073 (2,278,184) 42,146,889
 Accumulated deficit (41,160,760) (501,135) (41,661,895)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,223  – 5,223
 Total Stockholders Equity 3,323,630 (2,779,319) 544,311
 Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity $ 20,754,789 $ 2,159,970 $ 22,914,759

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

180

Explanatory Notes: September 2005 Balance Sheet

(1)As previously reported in the Company’s quarterly report on form 10-QSB for the period ended September 30, 2005
and filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 21, 2005.

(2)Discount on debt: Reflects the reversal of the Laurus beneficial conversion feature charges for the conversion
feature in the convertible notes and the related amortization, recording the new Laurus discount and amortization
based upon the calculation of the embedded derivative for the conversion feature, and reversing the discount for the

[…]

July 28, 2005.

(3)Financial Instruments:  Reflects the reversal of the liability and fair value adjustment previously recorded for the
Sands warrants, recording the new liability and fair value adjustment for the Sands warrants, recording the liability
and fair value adjustment related to the embedded derivative for the conversion feature of the Laurus note, and
recording the liabilities for both the fair value of the warrants issued and the embedded derivative for the new
Sands note (dated 9/22/2005).

(4)Additional paid-in capital: Reflects the reversal of the beneficial conversion feature related to the conversion
feature in the Laurus convertible note.

128

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

181

CONVERSION
SERVICES
INTERNATIONAL,
INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
September 30, 2005

Three Months Ended September 30,2005  Nine Months Ended September 30,2005
Previously

Reported (1)
 Restatement
Adjustment

 Restated
Total

Previously
Reported (1)

 Restatement
Adjustment

 Restated
Total

REVENUE:
 Services $ 6,721,841 $ –$ 6,721,841 $ 17,105,033 $ –$ 17,105,033
 Related party services 899,142  – 899,142 3,070,779  – 3,070,779
 Software –  – – 81,249  – 81,249
 Support and
maintenance 46,800  – 46,800 178,333  – 178,333
 Other 32,640  – 32,640 93,982  – 93,982

7,700,423 – 7,700,423 20,529,376 – 20,529,376
COST OF SERVICES
 Services 5,045,004  – 5,045,004 12,416,571  – 12,416,571
 Related party services 739,770 – 739,770 2,675,224 – 2,675,224

5,784,774 – 5,784,774 15,091,795 – 15,091,795
GROSS PROFIT 1,915,649 – 1,915,649 5,437,581 – 5,437,581
OPERATING
EXPENSES
Selling and marketing 1,122,239  – 1,122,239 3,353,306  – 3,353,306
General and
administrative (2) 2,144,261 (771,667) 1,372,594 5,292,449 (771,667) 4,520,782
Depreciation and
amortization 256,205  – 256,205 642,691  – 642,691

3,522,705 (771,667) 2,751,038 9,288,446 (771,667) 8,516,779
LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (1,607,056) 771,667 (835,389) (3,850,865) 771,667 (3,079,198)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE)
 Equity in income
(losses) from
investments (1,657)  – (1,657) 45,028  – 45,028
 Gain (Loss) on
Financial Instruments (3) (540,000) (2,262,611) (2,802,611) 1,500,000 294,044 1,794,044
 Gain on early
extinguishment of debt
(4) 0 244,265 244,265 – 244,265 244,265
 Interest income 11,247  – 11,247 69,165  – 69,165
 Interest expense (5) (1,373,927) (327,802) (1,701,729) (4,329,455) 266,081 (4,063,374)

(1,904,337) (2,346,148) (4,250,485) (2,715,262) 804,390 (1,910,872)
NET LOSS FROM
CONTINUING

(3,511,393) (1,574,481) (5,085,874) (6,566,127) 1,576,057 (4,990,070)

Edgar Filing: CONVERSION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10KSB/A

182

OPERATIONS
DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS
 Gain on disposal of
discontinued operations 24,910  – 24,910 24,910  – 24,910
 Net loss from
discontinued operations (171,637)  – (171,637) (1,120,423)  – (1,120,423)

(146,727) – (146,727) (1,095,513) – (1,095,513)
NET LOSS ($3,658,120) ($1,574,481) ($5,232,601) ($7,661,640) $ 1,576,057 ($6,085,583)
 Basic net loss per share
from continuing
operations ($0.07) ($0.10) ($0.13) ($0.10)
 Basic net loss per share
from discontinued
operations $0.00 $0.00 ($0.02) ($0.02)
 Basic net loss per share ($0.07) ($0.10) ($0.15) ($0.12)

 Diluted net loss per
share from continuing
operations ($0.07) ($0.10) ($0.13) ($0.10)
 Diluted net loss per
share from discontinued
operations $0.00 $0.00 ($0.02) ($0.02)
 Diluted net loss per
share ($0.07) ($0.10) ($0.15) ($0.12)

Weighted average shares
used to compute net loss
per share:
Basic 53,676,751 53,676,751 52,523,523 52,523,523
Diluted 53,676,751 53,676,751 52,523,523 52,523,523

Explanatory Notes: September 2005 Income Statement

(1)As previously reported in the Company’s quarterly report on form 10-QSB for the period ended September 30, 2005
and filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 21, 2005.

(2) Reclassification of charge from general and administrative expense to gain on early extinguishment of debt.
(3)Gain (Loss) on financial instruments: Record the gain (loss) on financial instruments related to both the fair value

adjustment for the outstanding warrants and the embedded derivative related to the conversion feature in the
convertible notes.